
ETIHW
ESUOH

SU
LOTIPAC

NLOCNIL
LAIROMEM

NOTGNIHSAW
TNEMUNOM

SAMOHT
NOSREFFEJ
LAIROMEM

ONALED NILKNARF
LAIROMEM TLEVESOOR

snareteV manteiV
lairomeM

raW naeroK
lairomeM snareteV

LLAM EHTIIWW
lairomeM

ESPILLE

tnarG
lairomeM

eunevA noitutitsnoC eunevA noitutitsnoC

eunevA ecnednepednI

Independence Avenue

1s
t S

tre
et

3r
d 

S
tre

et

4t
h 

S
tre

et

7t
h 

S
tre

et

14
th

 S
tre

et

15
th

 S
tre

et

17
th

 S
tre

et

23
rd

 S
tre

et

18
th

 S
tre

et

19
th

 S
tre

et

21
st

 S
tre

et

12
th

 S
tre

et

10
th

 S
tre

et

9t
h 

S
tre

et

6t
h 

S
tre

et

teertS C

teertS E

teertS F

teertS G

teertS H
teertS H

teertS G

teertS F

teertS E

teertS C

teertS D

teertS E

teertS G

teertS I

P
O

T
O

M
A

C

R
I

V
E

R

LADIT
NISAB

W
A

S
H

I N
G

T
O

N

C
H

A
N

N
E

L

LOOP GNITCELFER

NOITUTITSNOC
EKAL SNEDRAG

LOTIPAC
GNITCELFER
LOOP

nhoJ
llahsraM

kraP
noitatilibaheR

erutuF
rewohnesiE

lairomeM

rehtuL nitraM erutuF
lairomeM rJ ,gniK

lanoitaN erutuF
nacirfA fo muesuM

yrotsiH naciremA
erutluC dna

erutuF
snareteV manteiV

retneC lairomeM

erutuF
snareteV
delbasiD

efiL rof

etteyafaL

yvaN SU
lairomeM

modeerF
azalP

gnihsreP
kraP

egroeG
nosaM

lairomeM

raW CD
lairomeM

tsoP dlO
eciffO
rewoT

s'droF
ertaehT

erutuF
etutitsnI SU

ecaeP fo

3594

B

A
LT

IM
O

RE
W

AH I N
G

TO
N

PK
W

Y

DULLES ACCESS

CAPITAL BELTWAY

DNALYRAM

FO TCIRTSID
AIBMULOC

AINIGRIV
ecnartnE liarorteM

gnidliuB

retaW

stimiL nalP llaM lanoitaN

aerA evreseR

1 aerA

setiS tcejorP devorppA

Park

PENNSYLVANIA   AVENUE

seliM5.04.03.02.01.00

sretemoliK5.052.00

Washington, DC
Timeline and Historic Plans:
Illustrating the Evolution
of the “Monumental Core”
of the Nation’s Capital

National Mall Plan 
National Mall & Memorial Parks • Washington, DC 
United States Department of the Interior 
National Park Service 

 

Note:  
Historic resources are those extant resources that 
meet eligibility requirements. It is important to  
note that conceptual plans are frequently not  
fully implemented. See related ”A History of the  
National Mall and Pennsylvania Avenue National  
Historic Park” which can be found at  

  

 http://www.nps.gov/nationalmallplan/Documents/mallpaavhistory.pdf. 

These plans have been provided to illustrate the evolution of 
 conceptual plans from L’Enfant to Legacy. 

THE NATIONAL MALL 

PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE 
NATIONAL HISTORIC PARK 



 

1791      

1801      

1805      

1807      

1814      

1820      

1838      

1848      

1849      

1851      

1852      

1854           

1855        

1860      

1861-65     

1865      

1872      

1876      

1881      

1882 

1884 

1890 

1894 

1902 

1908 

1910 

1911 

1912 

1913 

1917 

1920-30 

1923 

1924 

1930 

 

1932 

  

• Washington designated the new capital by George Washington 
• Charles Pierre L'Enfant hired to develop a plan for the federal city 
 

• First July 4th celebration in Washington 

• First Inaugural parade 
• Lafayette Square designated a public park by Jefferson 

• Rows of poplar trees planted along Pennsylvania Avenue 

• Washington burned during the War of 1812 

• Lafayette Square first landscaped for Lafayette visit 

    • James Smithson bequeaths gift to the nation 

 • Washington Monument cornerstone laid 
• Installation of gaslights along Pennsylvania Avenue 

• Smithsonian "castle" begun 
• Virginia portion of District of Columbia returned to Virginia as unneeded 

• Landscape designer Andrew Jackson Downing hired  

• Andrew Jackson Downing killed in steamboat accident 

• Arrival of the railroad and construction of a terminal on The Mall 

• Armory built on The Mall 

• Treasury building portico obstructs view from the Capitol to White House 

• Civil War-soldier encampments on The Mall 

• Lincoln funeral cortege and 2-day parade  
   of the Grand Army of the Republic 

• Most streets and avenues in the northwest quadrant paved  

• Nation's Centennial Celebration 

• Tiber Canal filled in to become Constitution Avenue 

• Congress allocates money to dredge Anacostia River, create  
   Washington Channel and East and West Potomac Parks 

• Washington Monument completed 

• More than 100 miles of tramway within the city 
• Rock Creek Park formed 

• Coxey's Army demonstration 
• D.C. Commissioners establish first height restrictions within the District 

• Dept. of Agriculture opens large office on south side of Mall 
 

• Union Station constructed and old railroad terminal on Mall removed 
 

• National Museum of American History built  
• Commission of Fine Arts formed by President Taft 

• Lincoln Memorial designed and begun 

• 1,800 Cherry Trees planted around the Tidal Basin 

• Rock Creek and Potomac Parkway begun 

• Sylvan Theater constructed 

• Federal Triangle project 

• Freer Gallery opens 

• National Capital Park Commission formed 

• Shipstead Act gives government aesthetic control over private or 
   semiprivate buildings adjacent to public buildings and grounds 
• Capper-Cramton Act passed providing money to expand the park 
   system of the District 

• Arlington Memorial Bridge completed 

• National Museum built 

• The Mall 
• Pennsylvania Avenue 
 
 
 

• Washington Monument 
• West Potomac Park 

• Miscellaneous events,  
   legislation and construction 

STUDY AREA ACTIONS: 

OTHER:  

 • The White House & President's Park 
 

 

1901 McMILLAN  PLAN 

the national mall the national mall 

the national mall the national mall 

1791 L’ENFANT PLAN 



1933 

1934 

1935 

1938 

1939 

1940 

1961 

1962 

1963 

1964 

1965 

1966 

1967 

1968 

1969 

1970 

1971 

1972 

1974 

1976 

1978 

1981 

1982 

1984 

1986 

1987 

1980s 

1990s 

1990 

1993 

1995 

1997 

1999 

2003 

2004 

2006 

2008 

The Mall 

Pennsylvania Avenue 

 

 
Washington Monument 

West Potomac Park 

Miscellaneous events,  
legislation and construction 

STUDY AREA ACTIONS: 

OTHER:  

 

The White House & President's Park 

 

• National Park Service takes control of the federal reservations 

• E Street south of White House constructed 

• Rock Creek and Potomac Parkway completed 
• First Cherry Blossom Festival 

• Jefferson Memorial completed 

• Marion Anderson concert on the steps of the Lincoln Memorial 

• National Gallery of Art constructed 

• Year 2000 plan developed by NCPC 

• Pennsylvania Avenue Plan developed 

• "I have a dream" speech by Martin Luther King on steps  
    of Lincoln Memorial 
• National Museum of Natural History 
• Temporary buildings around Washington Monument - reflecting  
   pool demolished 
• Pennsylvania Avenue designated a national historic site 

 
• National Historic Preservation Act 

• Smithsonian Folk Life Festival begins 

• National Gallery of Art-East 
• Riots following assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King 
• Subway construction begun 
• Tourmobile service begins 

• Memorial Day concerts begin 

• Sylvan Theater renovated 

• Kennedy Center opens 

• Pennsylvania Avenue Development Corporation established 

• Hirschhorn Gallery opens 
 
• Mall Circulation Plan developed • National Air and Space  
   Museum opens • Nation's Bicentennial Celebration 
• Subway opens • Constitution Gardens opens 

 

• West Potomac Park Plan developed 

• Hirschhorn Sculpture Garden opens 

• Vietnam Veterans Memorial opens 

• Memorial to 56 Signers of the Declaration of Independence opens 

• Commemorative Works Act 

• Arthur M. Sackler Gallery opens • Penn. Ave. National Historic Site  
   transferred to NPS jurisdiction • National Museum of African  
   Art opens 
• Security bollards installed at The White House & President's Park 
 

• Washington Monument Grounds Plan developed 
• Vietnam Women's Memorial opens 

• Koren War Memorial opens 
• Penn. Ave. in front of the White House closed to traffic 

• Penn. Ave. Development Corporation disestablished 
• Franklin Delano Roosevelt Memorial opens  
• Million Man March 
• The Legacy Plan • The White House and President's Park  
   Comprehensive Design Plan 
 

 

• The Reserve Act 

• World War II Memorial opens  
• National Museum of the American Indian opens 
 
 

• Security bollard and sidewalk replacement projects 
• 15th Street realignment 

1976 NPS PLAN1976 NPS PLAN

the national mallthe national mall

THE 1999 LEGACY PLAN 

the national mall the national mall • National Mall Plan begins 

• Planning together for Central Washington 

THE 1939  PLAN 

the national mall the national mall 

Courtesy of the National Capital Planning Commission 




