



# Washington, DC Timeline and Historic Plans: Illustrating the Evolution of the "Monumental Core" of the Nation's Capital

National Mall Plan National Mall & Memorial Parks • Washington, DC United States Department of the Interior National Park Service



#### Note:

Historic resources are those extant resources that meet eligibility requirements. It is important to note that conceptual plans are frequently not fully implemented. See related "A History of the National Mall and Pennsylvania Avenue National Historic Park" which can be found at

http://www.nps.gov/nationalmallplan/Documents/mallpaavhistory.pdf.

These plans have been provided to illustrate the evolution of conceptual plans from L'Enfant to Legacy.

<ul> <li>Washington designated the new capital by George Washington</li> <li>Charles Pierre L'Enfant hired to develop a plan for the federal city</li> </ul>	1791
• First July 4th celebration in Washington	1801
<ul> <li>First Inaugural parade</li> <li>Lafayette Square designated a public park by Jefferson</li> </ul>	1805
Rows of poplar trees planted along Pennsylvania Avenue	1807
Washington burned during the War of 1812	1814
Lafayette Square first landscaped for Lafayette visit	1820
• James Smithson bequeaths gift to the nation	1838
<ul> <li>Washington Monument cornerstone laid</li> <li>Installation of gaslights along Pennsylvania Avenue</li> </ul>	1848
<ul> <li>Smithsonian "castle" begun</li> <li>Virginia portion of District of Columbia returned to Virginia as unneeded</li> </ul>	1849
<ul> <li>Landscape designer Andrew Jackson Downing hired</li> </ul>	1851
• Andrew Jackson Downing killed in steamboat accident	1852
• Arrival of the railroad and construction of a terminal on The Mall	1854
• Armory built on The Mall	1855
• Treasury building portico obstructs view from the Capitol to White House	1860
Civil War-soldier encampments on The Mall	1861
<ul> <li>Lincoln funeral cortege and 2-day parade of the Grand Army of the Republic</li> </ul>	1865
• Most streets and avenues in the northwest quadrant paved	1872
Nation's Centennial Celebration     National Museum built	1876
• Tiber Canal filled in to become Constitution Avenue	1881
<ul> <li>Congress allocates money to dredge Anacostia River, create Washington Channel and East and West Potomac Parks</li> </ul>	1882
<ul> <li>Washington Monument completed</li> </ul>	1884
More than 100 miles of tramway within the city     Rock Creek Park formed	1890
<ul> <li>Coxey's Army demonstration</li> <li>D.C. Commissioners establish first height restrictions within the District</li> </ul>	1894
• Dept. of Agriculture opens large office on south side of Mall	1902
• Union Station constructed and old railroad terminal on Mall removed	1908
<ul> <li>National Museum of American History built</li> <li>Commission of Fine Arts formed by President Taft</li> </ul>	1910
Lincoln Memorial designed and begun	1911
• 1,800 Cherry Trees planted around the Tidal Basin	1912
<ul> <li>Rock Creek and Potomac Parkway begun</li> </ul>	1913
Sylvan Theater constructed	1917
• Federal Triangle project	1920
• Freer Gallery opens	1923
National Capital Park Commission formed	1924
<ul> <li>Shipstead Act gives government aesthetic control over private or semiprivate buildings adjacent to public buildings and grounds</li> <li>Capper-Cramton Act passed providing money to expand the park system of the District</li> </ul>	1930
Arlington Memorial Bridge completed	1932

## **STUDY AREA ACTIONS:**

- The Mall • Pennsylvania Avenue
- Washington Monument
- West Potomac Park

### OTHER:

-65

-30

- Miscellaneous events, legislation and construction
- The White House & President's Park









1933	National Park Service takes control of the federal reservations
1934	• E Street south of White House constructed
1935	<ul> <li>Rock Creek and Potomac Parkway completed</li> <li>First Cherry Blossom Festival</li> </ul>
1938	Jefferson Memorial completed
1939	• Marion Anderson concert on the steps of the Lincoln Memorial
1940	National Gallery of Art constructed
1961	• Year 2000 plan developed by NCPC
1962	• Pennsylvania Avenue Plan developed
1963	<ul> <li>"I have a dream" speech by Martin Luther King on steps of Lincoln Memorial</li> </ul>
1964	<ul> <li>National Museum of Natural History</li> <li>Temporary buildings around Washington Monument - reflecting</li> </ul>
1965	pool demolished • Pennsylvania Avenue designated a national historic site
1966	National Historic Preservation Act
1967	Smithsonian Folk Life Festival begins
1968	<ul> <li>National Gallery of Art-East</li> <li>Riots following assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King</li> </ul>
1969	<ul> <li>Subway construction begun</li> <li>Tourmobile service begins</li> </ul>
1970	• Sylvan Theater renovated
1971	• Kennedy Center opens
1972	Pennsylvania Avenue Development Corporation established
1974	• Hirschhorn Gallery opens
1976	<ul> <li>Mall Circulation Plan developed • National Air and Space Museum opens • Nation's Bicentennial Celebration</li> <li>Subway opens • Constitution Gardens opens</li> </ul>
1978	West Potomac Park Plan developed
1981	• Hirschhorn Sculpture Garden opens
1982	Vietnam Veterans Memorial opens
1984	• Memorial to 56 Signers of the Declaration of Independence opens
1986	Commemorative Works Act
1987	<ul> <li>Arthur M. Sackler Gallery opens</li> <li>Penn. Ave. National Historic Site transferred to NPS jurisdiction</li> <li>National Museum of African Art opens</li> </ul>
1980s	• Security bollards installed at The White House & President's Park
1990s	<ul> <li>Security bollard and sidewalk replacement projects</li> <li>15th Street realignment</li> </ul>
1990	• Memorial Day concerts begin
1993	<ul> <li>Washington Monument Grounds Plan developed</li> <li>Vietnam Women's Memorial opens</li> </ul>
1995	<ul> <li>Koren War Memorial opens</li> <li>Penn. Ave. in front of the White House closed to traffic</li> </ul>
1997	Penn. Ave. Development Corporation disestablished     Franklin Delano Roosevelt Memorial opens
1999	<ul> <li>Million Man March</li> <li>The Legacy Plan</li> <li>The White House and President's Park Comprehensive Design Plan</li> </ul>
2003	• The Reserve Act
2004	<ul> <li>World War II Memorial opens</li> <li>National Museum of the American Indian opens</li> </ul>
2006	• National Mall Plan begins
2008	Planning together for Central Washington